

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
 FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

24TH SENATORIAL DISTRICT REPUBLICAN COMMITTEE;
 KENNETH H. ADAMS, individually and as Chairman of the 24th
 Senatorial District Republican Committee,

and *Plaintiffs - Appellants,*

DANIEL MOXLEY,
 v. *Intervenor/Plaintiff,*

JAMES B. ALCORN, in his official capacity as Chairman of the
 Virginia State Board of Elections;
 CLARA BELLE WHEELER, in her official capacity as Vice-Chairman
 of the Virginia State Board of Elections;
 SINGLETON B. MCALLISTER, in her official capacity as Secretary of
 the Virginia State Board of Elections;
 VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ELECTIONS;
 EMMETT W. HANGER, JR.,

Defendants - Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA AT HARRISONBURG

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jeffrey R. Adams
 WHARTON ALDHIZER &
 WEAVER, PLC
 100 South Mason Street
 P.O. Box 20028
 Harrisonburg, VA 22801-7528
 (540) 438-5333
 jadams@wawlaw.com

Thomas E. Ullrich
 WHARTON, ALDHIZER &
 WEAVER, PLC
 125 South Augusta Street
 Staunton, VA 24401
 (540) 434-0316
 tullrich@wawlaw.com

John C. Wirth
 NELSON MCPHERSON
 SUMMERS & SANTOS
 P.O. Box 1287
 Staunton, VA 24402-1287
 (540) 885-0346
 johnwirth@nmssl.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. The Parties.....	4
A. The 24 th Senatorial District Republican Committee	4
B. The Chairman	5
C. The Incumbent.....	5
D. The Challenger	6
E. The Commonwealth	6
II. Proceedings Below	7
III. The Opinion.....	10
A. Neither the Party Plaintiffs nor Mr. Moxley Conceded There Are No Issues of Disputed Fact.....	10
B. The Rationale of the Opinion	12
IV. This Appeal.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15

- I. The District Court Erred By Prematurely Dismissing the Complaints for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction at the Pleading State.....15
- II. The District Court Erred in its Construction of the Plan.....16
- III. On Their Facial Equal Protection Claim, the Party Plaintiffs and Mr. Moxley Have Standing as Virginia Citizens and Voters.....17
- ARGUMENT18
 - I. The Legal Standard18
 - A. Standing at the Pleading Stage18
 - B. The Standard of Review on Appeal19
 - II. The District Court Erred by Prematurely Dismissing the Complaints for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction at the Pleading Stage20
 - A. Dismissal at the Pleading Stage under Rule 12(b)(1) was Premature Because the Challenged Jurisdictional Fact is Intertwined with the Merits of the Case20
 - 1. If a Fact is Determinative of Both Jurisdiction and the Merits of the Case, it is Intertwined.....20
 - 2. The Construction of the Plan is Determinative of Both Standing and Party’s Plaintiffs’ Freedom of Association Claim21
 - 3. The Commonwealth and Sen. Hanger Implicitly Concede That the Plan is Dispositive of both Standing and the Merits of the Case22
 - B. Assuming, *Arguendo*, that the Jurisdictional Fact was not Intertwined with the Merits of the Case, the District Court Failed to Develop Evidence Sufficient to Dismiss the Case on a Factual Challenge24

- C. The Existence of a Factual Dispute Distinguishes this Case from *Marshall v. Meadows*25
- III. The District Court Erred in Holding That the Plan Submits to and Incorporates the Act.....26
 - A. The District Court Ignored the Plain Meaning of the Plan27
 - 1. The Antonym of Permit is Prohibit.....28
 - 2. What is Virginia Law?28
 - B. *Expressio Unius est Exclusion Alterius*.....29
 - 1. Applied to Paragraph V, Section D30
 - 2. Applied to the Definition of Primary31
 - C. Contractual Waiver of Constitutional Rights Must be Established by Clear and Compelling Evidence33
- IV. On Their Facial Equal Protection Claim, Party Plaintiffs and Mr. Moxley Have Standing As Citizens of Virginia.....35
 - A. Party nominations are Part of the Wider Electoral Process35
 - B. The Judiciary Has an Obligation to Keep the Political Process Open36
 - C. Actual Injury.....36
 - 1. Mr. Moxley36
 - 2. The Party Plaintiffs37
- CONCLUSION40
- STATEMENT WITH RESPECT TO ORAL ARGUMENT41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....43

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)	19, 24
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937).....	34
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	36, 37, 38
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	21
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	35
<i>Citizen Ctr. v. Gessler</i> , 770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, LLC</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004).....	18
<i>Curtis Publishing Co., v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	34
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	4
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990),.....	18
<i>Garcia v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Comm'n</i> , 559 Fed. Appx.128 (3d Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 907 (W.D. Tenn. 2005) <i>aff'd</i> 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	34

<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	28
<i>Kerns v. U.S.</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009)	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Lightfoot v. Eu</i> , 964 F.2d 865 (9th Cir.1992)	35
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	29
<i>Marshall v. Meadows</i> , 105 F.3d 904 (4th Cir. 1997)	3, 25, 26
<i>Miller v. Cunningham</i> , 512 F.3d 98 (4th Cir. 2007).....	30, 31, 33, 36, 37, 39
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 503 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007).....	30
<i>Miller v. Brown</i> , 462 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	38
<i>Sambo's Restaurants, Inc. v. Ann Arbor</i> , 663 F.2d 686 (6th Cir. 1981)	34
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	29

<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Critical Health System</i> , 212 F.3d 858 (4th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Spiak v. Seay</i> , 185 Va. 710 (1946)	28
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Vuyyuru v. Jadhav</i> , 555 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2009)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	38
<i>VNB Mortg. Corp. v. Lone Star Industries, Inc.</i> , 215 Va. 366 (1974)	34

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 1988	1, 2
<i>Va. Code Ann.</i> § 24.2-103	2, 3, 6

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9, 22, 23

CONSTITUTION

Const. amend I	34, 35
Const. amend XIV.....	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)28

Hanger Defends Seat with GOP Primary Win, STAUNTON NEWS LEADER,
[http://www.newsleader.com/story/news/local/2015/06/09/
emmett-hanger-prevails--three-way-state-senate-bid/28772885/](http://www.newsleader.com/story/news/local/2015/06/09/emmett-hanger-prevails--three-way-state-senate-bid/28772885/)
(accessed July 6, 2015)6
